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KOLOA , KAUAIKAHILi MOUNTAIN ,-,ARK, INC. 

November 11, 1969 

[ffi~©~UW~ !DJ 
Mr. Ramon Duran HOV JY---t,Yti~ 
Executive Officer 
Department of Planning !; Economic Development State of Hawaii 
Land 
Post 

Use Commission 
Office Box 2359 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

Thank you for your letter dated November 4th which 
clarifies the relationship between the Land Use 
Commission and Kahili Mountain Park Incorporated 
in that you voted to delete the conditions stipu­
lated in the special permit which was approved on 
December 15, 1967 for use of the area for camping 
and related activities, with respect to our highway 
signs. 

Actually, it may be possible to satisfy all regulations 
without requesting a variance from the 8 square foot 
rule. governing "directional signs" , by changing the 
size of lettering, etc. 

Your action makes it much easier for us to compose 
a sign which will be subject to the regulations of 
just one authority rather than divided under two 
jurisdictions. 

Yours truly, 

KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK INCORPORATED 

0~¥--
Valdemar Knudsen 
President 

VK:mw 
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Mr. Valdemar Knudsen, Pre•iclent 
lahili ountaln Park, Inc. 
Koloa, Kauai 

Dear Mr. Xnudaea: 

Purauant to your letter of September 24, 1969 
reque•ting an amen t to the special perait re•trlc• 
tion concemiag the sue of your •tan, the Land U•• 
c uaion, at it• tlna October 31, 1969, voted 
to elete t condit etipulated in the epeclal per.it 
which vaa approved oa Dec•ber 15, 1967 which etat.. a• 
follow•: 

.. No c rclal or advertising •t.an• asmouncing 
the reetaurant- r facllitl•• or other actlvltl•• 
•hall be located in view of a public way, exce t 
an unll&hted or indirectly lighted camp •lte 
i ntificatioD alp not to exceed 8 equare f et 
in area ... 

It •• alao tbe co •euua of the C iaaion that 
the eige of the eign re appropriately fell under tbe 
jurladictton of the C ty of lauai '• atgn ordina • 

Very truly yours, 

IAtl>ll DURAN 
Executive Officer 

ccz Brian lU.ahillOto 
ltlc lnud1en 
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~TATE OF HAWAII . . · • . , ...., . .. .• . . - . .- . . ~ .. 

LAND USE co:,~ITSSION 

VOTE RECORD 

. ITEM .SP67-48 KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK MTE;.__O_c_t_o_b_e_r_ 3_1·~• -1~9_6_9_~-

PLACE Conference Room, .State Bldg. 
Lihue, Kauai 

. . 

NANE YES NO ABS1'1\IN ABSENT 

. 

NAPIER, ALEXANDER cl
.- - - ·- -

✓TAN GEN EDDIE 
. - ',_ ._._ -_-~ 

. 

~Rf( , SIJ'"•'H,~¥ 
(.. . -- -

7.-

KIDD SUNA O____i.__ - --

✓ 
INA&\,.___ __ :.::.J GORO 

' 
·(/' 

WUNG. LESLU: 

✓ 
--, 

.,_ •:. 

NISHI MURA 2 SE IRO -

YAH.A MUJ:{A , TAN3I ✓ 
CHOI, "WIL BERT ✓ 

-· --· - - -



November 4, 1969 

Mr. Brian Nishimoto 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Kauai 
P. o. Box 111 
Lihue, Kauai, HI 96766 

Subjects Kahili Mountain Park Sign 

Dear Mr. Nishimoto: 

Please be advised that the Land Use Commission on 
October 31, 1969, at Lihue, Kauai, pursuant to a letter 
request from Valdemar Knudsen dated September 24, 1969, 
voted to delete the condition contained in SP67-48 which 
states : 

•No commercial or advertising signs announcing 
the restaurant-bar facilities or other activities 
shall be located in view of a public way, except an 
unlighted or indirectly lighted camp site identifi­
cation sign not to exceed 8 square feet in area.M 

This condition was removed from the conditions imposed 
by the Land Use Commission at the time of the approval of 
said permit on the basis that sign c_ontrols exist in the 
County of Kauai and any condition imposed by the Land Use 
Commission less stringent than the County requirements would 
not be applicable by virtue of the State Land Use District 
Regulations which reads as followsz 

•2.2 Minimum Requirement. These rules and 
regulations shall be minimum requirements only. In 
the event that any County imposes stricter require­
ments, the County's ordinances or regulations shall 
be controlling in that County. 11 
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Mr. Brian Nishimoto 
November 4, 1969 • 
Page 2 

We are enclosing all pertinent correspondence on this 
matter · for your information. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Enclosures 
cc: Building Deparbnent 

Dept. of Public Works 
Outdoor Circle 
Ray w.. Lauchis 
Hans W. Hansen 
Rollo s. Wheeler 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FRC1'1: 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

STAFF 

October 31, 1969 
2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: SP67-48 - KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK, INC. 
REQUEST TO EASE SIGN RESTRICTION 

At its meeting on December 15, 1967, the Land Use Commission granted 

a special permit to Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. for the development of a 

150-acre rustic canping-recreational facility within the Agricultural 

District at Koloa, Kauai. One of the conditions stipulated by the Land 

Use Commission is that: 

"No commercial or advertising signs announcing the restaurant-bar 

facilities or other activities shall be located in vi.ew of a 

public way, except an unlighted or indirectly lighted camp site 

identification sign not to exceed 8 square feet in area." 

By letter dated September 24, 1969 (copy attached), Mr. Valdemar 

Knudsen, President of Kahili Mountain Park, Inc., has indicated that: 

"We complied with your request but after l>eirig in operation for 

two years we felt compelled to increase the size to sixteen square 

feet to allow us to include additional information describing 

our location." 

Mr. Knudsen therefore requests that the restriction concerning the 

sign be amended to allow the retention of the newly erected sign. 

A search of the files indicates that the sign restriction was imposed 

by the Land Use Commission. No specific conditions were imposed by the 

County other than the provision that "any changes or enlargements to the 

proposed development wili be subject to review by the County Planning 



. . 

and Traffic Commission and by the State Land Use Commission if necessary". 

Your staff has written the County Building Ins·pector requesting 

information on whether the sign conforms to County standards, but no 

official reply has been received at the writing of this report. If the 
/(,

sign area of ~ square feet is not in violation of the County's sign 

regulations, the staff agrees with the arguments of the applicant--a 

larger identification sign is desirable in this location on the high 

speed highway. If it is in violation, then the Land Use Commission should 

not approve standards less restrictive than local ordinances. The staff's 

favorable recommendation for a larger sign, however, is qualified. this 

sign is to be an "identification sign" and not an "acvertising sign" which 

is often called a "billboard11, that is, a sign that publicizes an activity 

not conducted on the premises. The premises in this instance are the 

150-acre area granted the special permit and not the 939.09 acres 

contained in the enttce parcel which are primarily used for growing 

sugar cane. The staff recommends that an identification sign not to 

exceed J, square feet be permitted to identify the entrance to Kahili 

Mountain Park and to provide direction. The existing sign which also 

states "Cabins - Tents for Rent - Office Phone 7425115" or any other 

similar advertising should be prohibited, It is further recommended 

that a more rustic sign be used; one more in character with the mountain 

park and the magnificent row of Norfolk Pine trees at the entrance road 

such as the park signs used by the State Parks Division. 

-2-
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September 24, 1969 

'. . - .. . ~. 

Land Use Commission 
Capitol Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

r •. ,Attention: Mr. Ramon Duran , - .. :, ( ; .-~· .,c:;; 
L~·-..,:;~~1 t.1: r. :..~c-,· \.~ '~ :i-~i'..·..·,;,J 

Gentlemen: 

We should like to have your consideration on a request 
we have with relation to our sign at the entrance to 
our property. 

One of the conditions you requested us to comply by 
included a restriction on the size of sign we would 
be allowe~ to have to identify our place of business. 
The size we would be allowe d was to be no larger than 
eight square feet. 'we complied with your request but 
after being in operation for two years we felt compelled 
to in~rease the size to sixteen square feet to allow us 1 
to include additional information describing our location . 

We encountered a situation where new guests had diffi­
culty finding our entrance. Kauai residents did not 
know where we were, and more specifically, our guests 
of just a few days often went out to dinner or a show 
at night and h a d grea t difficulty locating the right 
cane road leading back to the camp . 

Unthinkingly, we set about making a new sign forgetting 
our special restriction and simply advising the sign 
painter to make a sig n conforming to th~ sign ordinance 
which we would install at our driveway entrance and we 
would th e n remove the old sign and relocate this at 6ur 
gate entrance. This was done. The n ew sign has a white 
background which the car lig~ts pick out at night and in 
addition to t he name Kahili Mounta in Park we added - Cabi ns 
& Tents For Re n t - Office l Mi. This sign has been effec­
tive--we no longer get complaints and our busine ss from 
passing visitors has improved considerably. 

The immediate ba ckground of the sign is a line of Norfolk 
pine trees approximately fifty to eighty feet tall, 
beyond the trees is a sugar cane field which, except for 
six months every two years, is over four feet high. In 

(:/),,..,, :r,,..,!-'}-(J ,; .-:,_ ,;}-..(. 1..,.,-:i 

f .(.) i-1.--.r" 



Land Use Commission -2 - Se pt. 24, 19 69 

addition, our sign is the only sign between Lihue and 
Kalaheo on the Mauka side of the road except for the 
City & County directional signs. 

We would like to request a n amendment a llowin g us to 
ke ep the pre sent sign we have erected and we certainly 
hope that on your forthcoming trip to Kauai you will 
ha v e an op portunity to see the sign and how it fi ts 
into the surrounding backgro und. I understand that 
you will be holding a meeting in the Koloa area and 
I should like to suggest that rather than take the l eft 
turn at the Maluhia junction , you continue do wn the 
hi ghwa y , look at our sign, and then take the Omao Road 
which will take you back to Koloa . 

Ve ry truly yours , 

KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK INCORPORATED 

.J Valdemar Knudsen 
President 

VK:mw 

cc: Building Inspector, Kauai County, Lihuc Kauai 
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• Thurs., Nov. 27, 1969 Honolulu Star-Bulletin B-9 

TClkin·g Advantage· ol That Clean Mounf,ain Air 
8y Harold Ching ties of the resort has encour- tent - but with the comforts 

Katuii Bllreau Chief 16 tent units and other facili­ of concrete foundations and 
aged the family to push enclosure, soft gas light, bar­

KOL0A, Kauai - Kahili ahead with expansion. becue stove, comfortable ho­
Mountain Park will start in tel-type beds, nearby com­

KAHILI MOUNTAIN Park fort stations and showers, March on 15 additional rent­ and even provisions for laun­is located in the cool, cleanal cabins to expand its rustic dry and dishwashing service. camping and recreational fa­ mountainside a mile mauka 
cilities for people wanting an of the highway near the road KNUDSEN, BACK for one 
escape from the rush and junction to Koloa town - far of his occasional weekendcongestion of the city . from the nearest home. 

visits away from HonoluluThe Knudsen family still The Knudsen, the promi­
has a problem because peo­ nent kamaaina family and and his job on Maui, pointed 
ple do not know about the major landowner of Koloa, out that a shuttle bus is pro­
low-cost open air resort here have built a year-round va­ vided for the trip 10 minutes 
in the cool upper foothills of cation resort designed for away to the swimming beach 
Koloa district. the fullest enjoyment of the or shopping centers. 

But Eric Knudsen said the outdoors. Knudsen said the park has 
reaction of those who have And enjoyment, for exam­ been left in Richard Vales' 
enjoyed the eight cabins and ple, means living under a capable management, assist-

HEADQUARTERS - The main building headquarters. 

KAHILi MOUNTAIN PARK - View across the lake, which was created 
for the development. -------~----:= ,-----,-~_.,,-,.,..---;-- - -

ed by Ralph Artaho, who helps supply the natural and un­ stations and showers. tioning in just such an out­
in camp and serves as hunt­ treated water to Koloa. The door setting way out no­

camp taps the water line BUT WITH 15 cabins to be wheres in the green foothills . ing and hiking guide, and by 
running through this proper­ built, a big generator will be In addition, the localWoodrow Smith. Part-time ty. needed to supplement the YMCA, Honolulu Police Ath­workers are hired when Eric Knudsen said the soft two now being operated. letic League, local churches, needed during the busy sum­ gas lights add to the rustic Inquiries are constantly the Pacific and Asian Affairs 

mer period. atmosphere and are pre­ being received from various Council, school organiza­
Kahili Mountain Park is ferred for the headquarters unexpected sources, indicat­ tions , teachers and East­

building, tent units, comfort ing a keen interest in vaca- West Center organizationsorganized to arrange and 
guide groups into remote 
areas of the island, providing 
necessary transportation , 
whether horseback, four­
wheel drive vehicles or hell- • 
copter, as well as camping 
equipment and provisions. 

RALPH MATIAS, who had 
been running a Kokee riding 
service, came in three 
months ago for a horseback 
riding program. 

He has 11 \rell disciplined 
horses, well behaved enough 
for children and for adults 
who have never been up on a · 
horse, also two sure-footed 
riding mules. 

In addition to riding and 
hiking trips into the beauti­
ful hills and valleys extend­
ing out to Omao and Mount 
Kahili, Matias is arranging 
to start a riding school for 
youngsters interested in 
knowing to care for, handle 
and ride a horse. 

P. Knudsen said the family 
members in the corporation 
with him are his father, Val­
demar, his sister, Mrs. Ann 
Sinclair Guard, and his aunt, 
Mrs. John Cabot. 

VALDEMAR OBTAINED 
County authorization in 1966 
and cleared it with the Land 
Use Commission in 1967 to 
develop a former litchi and 
macadamia orchard, in the 
midst of a vast agricultural 
area in cane, into a rustic 
mountain resort tressing 
outdoor livin&,. 

Streams fed by mountain 
springs run through the 
property to irrigaf'e much of 
the cane in this region. The 
cold, pure mountain springs 

have sent groups to Kahill 
Mountain Park. 

During the summer espe­
cially, children enjoy swim­
ming and games in the cold 
mountain water of the big 
lake fronting the headquar­
ters building. The lake was 
created by diverting the 
mountain streams. ------ ==;:.____) 
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October 29, 1969 

Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
P, O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

A, -> 10, 
Gentlemen: 

Reference : Sign --Kahili Mountain Park, Kauai 

I am familiar with the existing sign under your consideration. 

It is my opinion that the provision for Special Permits is a concession 
available when special circumstances indicate exceptional need or 
desireability of a project. Conditions attaching to such a permit are 
part of the permit itself and not an expendable fragment . In f~ct, 
I would consider violation of a conditi on of the Special Permit as 
being a violation of the Permit itself, requiring appropriate remedial 
action by the granting body in the public ' s behalf. 

If, prior to any violation, it could be shown that a special condition 
were a) working a demonstrably severe hardship, b) creating a hazardous 
situation, or c) were not in the public interest or welfare, the granting 
body might be asked to reconsider the Special Permit with this condition 
in mind. The individual wish of the pennitee, however, does not warrant 
reconsideration. Clearly, in the event of a prior violation, quite the 
opposite should be the case . 

In this case I would tend to reject the application for a sign which has 
already viol8ted the Special Fermi t. 

The existing sign itself is simply a device, stating information. 
Aesthetically, it can neither be defended nor condemned. As an architect, 
I recommend that aesthetic evaluation be excluded from this particular 
matter, since no such restrictions are iillposed or described. I believe 
the original requirement was reasonable and appropriate for the use 
intended and the conditions of the highway in this vicinity and I know of 
no reason, other than the desire of the perrnitee, for the Commission to 
be induced to ch8nge their original position. 

Thank you for requesting rrry comments . I hope they are helpful. 
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THE Q UTD Q QR CIRCLE 1319 Kalakatta Avenue. Honolttltt. Hawaii 96814 

October 28 , 1969 

~ 

Mr . ~amon Duran , Exec utive Officer 
State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
P . O. Box 2359 
ho nol u lu, Hawaii 96804 

Dear Mr. Dllran: 

Since the enactment of Act 233/65 - Rela ting to the Control 
of Outdoor Advertising , The Outdoor Circle has been vitally 
interested with its implementation , and also with the out­
door advertising section of Act 45/66 - Relating to Highways . 

In brief: 

Act 233/65 - updated the early 1927 Billboard 
Legislation, and established the 
principle that advertising be re­
lated to the business conducted on 
the premises . The matter of size , 
manner of construction , location , 
etc . of outdoor advertising devices 
are subject to regulation by the 
several counties. 

Act 45/66 - i~plemented the Federal Hiqhway 
Beautification Act of 1965 and 
controls advertising within 660 fee t 
of all State Highways . In some ways , 
it is more res tr ictive than Fct 233 . 

The Outdoor Circle has always believed that the laws pert aining 
to outdoor advertising should be upheld . We respectfully ask 
that any dec ision on the requested approval of Kahili Mountain 
Park , Inc . for its existing s i gn comply with our outdoor ad ­
vertising laws . 

KANEOHE OUTOOOR CIRCLE KONA OUTDOOR CIRCLE LAHAINA OUTDOOR CIRCLE LANI-KAILUA OUTDOOR CIRCLE 
BOX 32- KANEOHE, HAWAII 96744 KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740 LAHAINA. MAUI, HAWAII 96761 BOX 2 61 - KAILUA, HAWAII 96734 

MAUI OUTDOOR CIRCLE WAHIAWA OUTDOOR CIRCLE WAI-MOM\ OUTDOOR CIRCLE 
BOX 402- KAHULUI , MAUI, HAWAII 967 32 BOX 167- WAHIAWA. HAWAII 967 8 6 BOX 345- AIEA. HAWAII 96701 

/I- ¢ - &.? <l..~/';f- 4 B. ~ 



' 
Mr. Ramon Duran -2- October 28, 1969 

It is our understanding that more restrictive requirements 
may be imposed as a condition in grantins special permits, 
but we believe that the approval of a sign larger than the 
county ordinance permits would be contrary to the law . 

Sincerely, 

~ i~ 
Mrs. Jack Marnie 
Chairman, Signs Committee 



October 22, 1969. 

s·rAl.i OF :IAWAII, 
LAND USE COMMISSION, 
P.O. ox 2369, 
~ONOLULU, JlAWAII 9680•• 

Atteatioas Mr. Ramo• Duraa. 
J:xec. Officer. 

Fraakly, I have oeserved the sip ana 

caa a•• no objectioa, except that th• ••w sig• is aot 

As I recall th• oriciual •i• aot have 

a paiatea aok grouaa aaa aia aot ataai out aa glariagly. 



ANTONE VIDINHA, JR . JEREMI AH M. KALUNA 
COUNTY ENG!NEER MAYOR 

COUNTY OF KAUAI 

DEPARTMENT O F PUBLIC WORKS 
P. 0. BOX 1 11 

LIHUE, KAUA I, HAWA II 96766 

Oct. 24, 1969 

;>SIONLAND USE CO 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer , Land Use Commission 
Department of Planning And Economic Development 
P. 0. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

SUBJECT: KARIL! MOUNTAIN PARK SIGN 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

In reply to your letter of inquiry of October 22, 1969 on 
the subject matter, we would like to inform you that the 
subject sign in question has been determined to be a directional 
sign. According to Ordinance No. 120, Sign Ordinance of the 
County of Kauai, the size of directional sign shall not exceed 
eight (8) square feet. 

The existing sign is in violation with our sign ordinance 
as to size and erection without a permit. 

Very truly yours, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

l 

, - /'-:,_,~ ~ 
/ JEREMIAH KALUNA 

/ COUNTY ENGINEER 

TH:sk 

cc: Building Division 

ENG INEER ING'. JOHN ARZADON BUILDINGS: TATSUM I HIRAMOTO 

SUBDIVISIONS'. KUNJ I OMORI PARKS & RECREATION'. LAWRENCE FERREIRO 
MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION'. SAKARI SUZ UKI 

LAND SURVEY: HARUTSUNA SHIBAO SHOP: DAIHICHI FUJII 
SAN ITA RY SEWERS'. KIYOJ I MASAK I 



  

October 22, 1969 

Building Inspector 
County of Kauai 
Lihue, lCauai 

Subject: Letter from ICahili Mountain, Inc. 
dated September 24, 1969 

Dear S1r: 

Pursuant to the above subject matter, carbon copy 
of which was sent to you, we have been advised that this 
sign is in violation of the County's sign ordinance for 
directional signs, and that you have determined that this 
is not an announcement sign. We would appreciate your 
comments as to whether thi• aign conforms to the County's 
sign ordinance at your earliest convenience as this 
matter will be considered by tm Land Use C011111i1 ■ ion on 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

Friday, October 31, 1969. 

cc: Brian Niahimoto 
Kauai Planning Dept. 



 

 

  

• 
October 21, 1969 

Mr. Vlademar lnudHn, Preaiclent 
JCabili Mountain Park, Inc. 
Koloa, Kauai 

Dear Mr. bud1en: 

'1'he Land Uae CoaaiHion next meet• on October 31, 
1969 at 2:00 p.m. in the Conference loom of the State 
Building at Lt.hue, Kauai. At that time your requeat 
regardiq the highway road entrance sign will be con• 
■ idered. 

Very truly your ■, 

RAMON DUIAN 
Executive Officer 

cc: Brian Ni ■ hiaoto 
Kaua1 Planning Dept. 

~ ~ - '),.,~y;; ~4 {It; !]v, 



Mr. Ray w. Lauchis 
October 16, 1969 
Page 2 

A meeting will be conducted on October 31 in Lihue, Kauai, 
at 2 p.m., in the State Building Conference Room, to consider 
this matter. 

Your written comments for or against this request to 
the Land Use Commission before October 31 will be appreciated. 
You may also desire to attend this meeting. Do not hesitate 
to call this matter to the attention of any interested party 
or organization for their comments . 

Very truly yours, 

-DJ .:;:;--;~ 
-~ --= Executive Officer-

Dear Rom: 

1 ee no obje tion to th6 word.in, or size of the !ifn for Kahili Mtr. Park . 
The only s.::eation I haTe to offer i3 that the icn mi:ht be made more 
app ali • the ta tn.r 1 ai:n ere ted by the State at the Wrilu 1•1.. r1na . Why 
not haTe all ew si:n ereoted on the la.l d eon!orm to this pattern. 

Sincere aloha , 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COI~~ISSION 

P.O. BOX 2359 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96804 

October 16, 1969 

SEE ATTACHED LIST FOR ADDRESSEES 

This is to inform you that Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. has 
requested approval of the existing sign on Kaumualii Highway 
near Koloa Junction, which identifies the location of the 
Kahili Mountain. 

On December 15, 1967, the Land Use Commission approved 
the special permit for Kahili Mountain Park and imposed the 
condition on signs as follows: 

"No commercial or advertising signs announcing 
the restaurant-bar facilities or other activities 
shall be located in view of a public way, except an 
unlighted or indirectly lighted camp site identifi­
cation sign not to exceed 8 square feet in area." 

The operators have since replaced the existing sign 
which was in conformance with the above stated condition with 
the existing sign which is 2 feet x 8 feet or 16 square feet 
and contains the following : 

"Kahili Mountain Park 
Cabins and Tents for Rent 
Office One-Half Mile ---➔ Phone 742-5115" 

Since the sign does not conform to the condition posed 
in the issuance of the special permit by the Land Use Commission, 
the Commission is being requested to approve the existing sign. 
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October 16, 1969 
Page 2 

A meeting will be conducted on October 31 in Lihue, Kauai, 
at 2 p.m., in the State Building Conference Room, to consider 
this matter. 

Your written comments for or against this request to 
the Land Use Commission before October 31 will be appreciated. 
You may also desire to attend this meeting. Do not hesitate 
to call this matter to the attention of any interested party 
or organization for their comments. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



OCtober 13, 1969 

Mr. Valdemar Knudsen, President 
Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. 
Koloa, Kauai, HI 

Dear Mr. Knudsen: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter 
dated September 24 regarding your highway road entrance 
sign. A copy has been referred to the Land Use 
Commission members and called to the attention of 
other government and interested parties. 

We tentatively have a meeting scheduled on 
Kauai on October 31 at which time your request will 
be considered. We will notify you of the specific 
details prior to the meeting date. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 
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KOLOA, KAUAIKAHILi MOUNTAIN PARK, INC. 

September 24, 1969 

Land Use Commission 
Capitol Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Mr. Ramon Duran Si-ate of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Gentlemen: 

We should like to have your consideration on a request 
we have with relation to our sign at the entrance to 
our property. 

One of the conditions you requested us to comply by 
included a restriction on the size of sign we would 
be allowed to have to identify our place of business. 
The size we would be allowed was to be no larger than 
eight square feet. ' we complied with your request but 
after being in operation for two years we felt compelled 
to inc.rease the size to sixteen square feet to allow us ~ 
to include additional information describing our location. 

We enc©untered a situation where new guests had diffi­
culty finding our entrance. Kauai residents did not 
know where we were, and more specifically, our guests 
of just a few days often went out to dinner or a show 
at night and had great difficulty locating the right 
cane road leading back to the camp. 

Unthinkingly, we set about making a new sign forgetting 
our special restriction and simply advising the sign 

• painter to make a sign conforming to the sign ordinance 
which we would install at our driveway entrance and we 
would then remove the old sign and relocate this at our 
gate entrance. This was done. The new sign has a white 
background which the car lig~ts pick out at night and in 
addition to the name KahiZi Mountain Park we added - Cabins 
& Tents For Rent - Office Z Mi. This sign has been effec­
tive--we no longer get complaints and our business from 
passing visitors has improved considerably. 

The immediate background of the sign is a line of Norfolk 
pine trees approximately fifty to eighty feet tall, 
beyond the trees is a sugar cane field which, except for 
six months every two years, is over four feet high. In 
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addition, our sign is the only sign between Lihue and 
Kalaheo on the Mauka side of the road except for the 
City & County directional signs. 

We would like to request an amendment allowing us to 
keep the present sign we have erected and we certainly 
hope that on your forthcoming trip to Kauai you will 
have an opportunity to see the sign and how it fits 
into the surrounding background. I understand that 
you will be holding a meeting in the Koloa area and 
I should like to suggest that rather than take the left 
turn at the Maluhia junction, you continue down the 
highway, look at our sign, and then take the Omao Road 
which will take you back to Koloa. 

Very truly yours, 

KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK INCORPORATED 

~ Valdemar Knudsen 
President 

VK:mw 

cc: Building Inspector, Kauai County, Lihue Kauai 



December 18, 1967 

Planning & Traffic Commission 
County of Kauai 
P. O. Box 111 
Lihue, Kauai 

Attention: Mr. Brian Nishimoto, Director 

Gentlemen: 

At its me ting on Dec mber 15, 1967, the Land Use Commission 
voted to approve the grant of a special permit to Kahili Mountain 
Park, Inc. for the development of a rustic camping-recreational 
facility for family u1e at Koloa, Kauai, identifiable by Tax Map 
lCey 2-7-01: portion of 1, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The total operation shall remain under one management. 

2. The corrmercial accessory usee to the campsite shall be used 
primarily by occupants of the camping unite. 

3. The golf driving range shall not b flood-lighted at night. 

4. No commercial or advertising signs announcing the restaurant­
bar facilities or other activities shall be located in view 
of a public way, except an unlighted or indirectly lighted 
camp site identification sign not to exceed 8 square feet 
in area. 

S. 'l'h operation and location and type of facilities shall be 
substantially as presented by the applicant. 

Enclosed for your information is the staff report. 

Very truly yours, 

Encl. RAMON DURAN 
cc: Department of Taxation Executive Officer 

Eric Knudsen, Kahili Mountain 
Park, Inc. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Land Use Commission Hearing Room 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

December 15 , 1967 - 2:00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: C. E. S. Burns, Jr., Chairman 
Shelley Mark 
Jim P. Ferry 
Goro Inaba 
Leslie Wung 
Keigo Murakami 
Shiro Nishimura 

Commissioner Absent: Wilbert Choi 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran , Executive Officer 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner III 
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

Persons planning to testify before the Commission were sworn in by 
C:1a irman Burns . 

HEARINGS 

PETITION OF THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN HAWAII (A67-163) TO RECLASSIFY APPROXI­
MATELY 6. 7 ACRES FROM AGRICULTURE TO URBAN AT PUULOA, EWA, OAHU 

A recommendation for approval of the petition based on the staff analysis 
as outlined in the staff report was presented by Mr. Leong. The major land 
areas in the leeward section such as Barbers Point, Naval Air Station, Camp­
bell Industrial Park, Makakilo, Waipahu were identified on the map. 

Reverend David Kennedy of the St. Barnabas' Episcopal Church in Ewa 
testified that subject property was purchased for the construction of an 
additional church site in Ewa. Subsequently they selected another more cen­
trally located site and now wished to dispose of the subject parcel for 
residential development. 

Reverend Kennedy submitted that this was an ideal location for homes 
being right across from the Ewa Beach Park. 

Since there was no further testimony, the hearing was closed. 
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similar requests. Commissioner Ferry felt that due to the land ownership 
pattern, this was not probable. Mr. Duran indicated on the map that it was 
very probable the other properties would be developed. 

Commissioner Ferry moved that the petitioner's request be granted for a 
change of zoning from Conservation to Urban on the theory that these lands are 
suitable for urban development. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Nishimura and defeated by the following votes: 

Ayes: Commissioners Murakami, Nishimura, Ferry, Chairman Burns 

Nays: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Mark 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY KAUAI HELICOPTERS (SP67-47) TO USE PROPERTY AS 
A HELIPORT TO STORE AIRCRAFT, PERFORM REPAIRS, AND ENLARGE BUILDING 

A recommendation for denial of the special permit was presented by Mr. 
Duran as outlined in the staff memo (see copy of memo on file). 

Commissioner Ferry commented on the conspicuous and hazardous nature of 
the operation which was visible from the road right off the airport, and the 
flagrant violation of the operators in landing almost anywhere. 

In discussing the various sites operated by Kauai Helicopters with the 
FAA, Mr. Duran was advised that unless the operator called it to their atten­
tion, and particularly landing sites not involving paid passengers, the FAA 
had no reason to conduct an investigation. However, the operators would be 
100% liable for any accidents. 

Chairman Burns observed that the proposed site was the most unlikely site 
for a heliport since it was adjacent to a 150' tower and 60' poles. 

Mr. Duran advised that the Kauai Planning Director had recommended denial 
of the application but that the Planning Commission recommended approval of a 
2-year permit since the petitioners had a 2-year lease on the property. 

Commissioner Nishimura moved to deny the special permit application, 
which was seconded by Commissioner Ferry and passed unanimously. 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK, INC. (SP67-48) TO DEVELOP 
A CAMPING-RECREATIONAL FACILITY AT KOLOA, KAUAI 

Mr. Leong presented the staff memo recommending approval of the special 
permit subject to the conditions outlined in the report (see copy of report 
on file). A detailed description of the proposed main building on the site 
was offered by Mr. Leong, based on the floor plan submitted by the petitioner. 

There was a great need and clamor for this type of development in tre 
area and Commissioner Ferry was entirely in favor of endorsing such an under­
taking by private investment to meet the demand. 
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Mr. Duran advised that the conditions for approval of the special permit 
as outlined in the staff memo were reviewed with the petitioner who expressed 
complete agreement with the conditions. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to accept the staff recommendation for approval 
of the special permit, including the conditions imposed therein. Commissioner 
Mark seconded the motion and it was passed unanimously. 

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION BY HA::AIIAN CABLE VISION CORP. (SP67-49) TO CON­
STRUCT A TELEVISION STATION AT LAHAINA, MAUI 

Staff memo, presented by Mr. Duran, recommended relocation of the proposed 
facility slightly mauka and about 800 feet from the present location, or that 
the petition on the present site be denied. 

Subsequent to the preparation of the staff memo, Mr. Duran had been in 
touch with the petitioners who stated that the reception on the alternate site 
recommended by staff was not adequate to conduct the proposed facility. How­
ever, they were able to locate another site a mile down the road toward 
Olowalu in a kiawe grove where the antenna will be set off about 300' from the 
road and only' 20' of the antenna will be visible. Mr. Duran emphasized the 
undesirability of locating the antenna so close to the road along the scenic 
drive. 

Mr. E. H. Carter, President of the Hawaiian Cable Vision Corporation, 
testified that although the alternate site in the kiawe groves could receive 
fairly good TV signals, it was bothered by the automobile traffic noise from 
the road which wound back behind the site since the highway was in line with 
the signal beam. He added that this could not be eliminated by any suppresive 
measures. 

Commissioner Nishimura felt that permission should be granted to the site 
determined by the petitioners as offering the best reception. 

Commissioner Ferry suggested tra t the staff's objections might be over­
come by proper planting and landscaping to make the facility as inconspicuous 
as possible. Mr. Carter replied that the building will be painted brown to 
blend in with the background and surrounded by trees and bushes. He assured 
that the facility will be free of any funnels, fans or shining objects at the 
top. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to grant the special permit request on the con­
dition that the building will be painted to blend with the landscape and suf­
ficient foliage will be planted to prevent the building from being conspicuous. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Nishimura and passed unanimously. 

RECESS 

A short recess was called by the Chairman. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RE CORD 

~IC-
&, emtn n, 1967Item SP67-48 - KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK Date 

Place , KaJ111J i l;Ll:urr ~ Time 2:00 p rn 

Names Yes No Abstain Absent 

WUNG, L. 
/ 

INABA , G. 
/ 

,/ 

MUR.AWU, K. ,.,/"\TA 

✓ 

-

CHOI, . 
T,lk'I\.TJlAM 'D 

-- -

BURNS, C.E.S. 
,/ 

NISHIMURA, S. 
/ 

.i 

MARK, S. ✓ 
FERRY, J. ✓ 

- •-- .1"'\-..•~:::rn..t M 

Comments: 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Kahului Library November 27, 1967 
Kahului, Maui 2 : 30 P. M. 

STAFF REPORT 

SP67-48 - KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK, I NC. 

In accordance with provisions of Section 98H-6 of the Revised Laws of 

Hawaii, 1955, as amended , the Planning and Traffic Commission of Kauai County 

has transmitted the records and proceedings of a special permit applica tion 

by Kahili Mountain Park , Inc. This is for the development of a rustic 

camping-recreational area for family use on approximately 150 acres of land 

districted for agricultural use at Koloa , Kauai. The land is a portion of 

Kaumalii Highway and Maluhia Road on the mauka fringes of an extensive cane­

land area. Presently , the site is sparsely planted in lychee and macadamia 

nut trees. Open grass lands are spotted with construction of buildings and 

utilities for the recreational facilities. According to the petitioner, the 

existing orchard will continue in operation. Camping and recreational faci-

lities will include a main building at the edge of a small lake which would 

house the office, bar , restaurant , lounge , game and storage areas. Random 

clusters of tent-like cabins , approximately 16 units each , including common 

sanitary facilities, would be scattered throughout the subject area . Each 

rental unit ,, ill contain 4 be ds and a cooking area. Playing fi e lds and 

facilities will be established to permi t a full range of activities, in­

cluding but not limited to: "Baseball , volle yball , swimming , horseshoes, 

c •rcquet, hiking, golf-driving range, etc. " Swings , slides and seesaws will 

be provided for the young. A riding facility, tennis courts, and a putting 



Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. - SP67-48 -2-

green could be made available should interest warrant. The development is 

open to everyone but is directed primarily toward vacationing Oahu families. 

Soils on the subject parcel are described as gravelly silty clay, 

mode~ately to severely eroded and used principally for pasturing. When used 

for cane cultivation , intensive use of fertilizer is necessary. The subject 

area ranges between 650' to 800' in elevation. Median rainfall is approxi­

mately 97" annually. 

The petitioner has indicated that a source of potable water is present 

at the site. Electricity will be supplied by generators to be housed in a 

separate building at the site, and all roadways and accesses will be at the 

developer's expense. 

At a special meeting held on October 23, 1967, the Kauai Planning and 

Traffic Commission voted to recommend approval of the special permit. 

Analysis 

A background report of the events leading up to the partial construction 

of this project was presented by the staff to this Commission on July 28, 

1967. It was noted that the proposed use was determined to be a permitted 

use within an Agricultural District by the Kauai Planning agency, based on 

the former Director's recommendation in February of 1966. A building permit 

was obtained the following month and construction began. However, a subse­

quent determination by the LUC indicated that portions of the proposed de­

velopment are not permitted within the State's Agricultural District and 

therefore required the filing of the special permit application which is now 

before you. 

Staff evaluation of the request on the basis of the guidelines established 

by the State Land Use District Regulations indicates that the development 
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would be in conformance as an unusual and reasonable use within an Agricul-

tural District. It is noted , however , that the main building housing the 

restaurant and bar could ultimately become an independent night club-restaurant 

bar operation. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the special permit be approved subject to the 

following conditions: 

1. The total operation shall remain unde r one management. 

2. The commercial accessory uses to the campsite shall be used pri-

marily by occupants of the camping units. 

3. The golf driving range shall not be flood - lighted at night. 

4. No commercial or advertising signs announcing the restaurant-bar 

facilities or other activities shall be located in view of a public 

way, except an unlighted or indirectly lighted camp site identifica­

tion sign not to exceed 8 square feet in area. 

5. The operation and location arid type of facilities shall be substan-

~ ;1_~{, 
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DEC II 1967 

State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSION 

December 4, 1967 

State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
426 South Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Attention: Mr. Duran 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

Thank you for your letter dated November 29, 1967 . 
Please be advised that we agree to an extension of 
our special permit until December 15, 1967 or there­
after when most or all of the commissioners will be 
present . 

Yours very truly, 

KAHILI MOUNT INCORPORATED 
. c::--

~~ 
Eric Knudsen 

mailto:lfflli@m.DY~!l


December 5, 1967 

Mr. Eric Knudsen 
2443 Makiki Heights Drive 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. Knudsen: 

The Land Use Commission next meets at 2:00 p.m. in the Land Use 
Conniaaion Hearing Room, 426 South Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, on 
December 1S, 1967. 

On or about that time a deci&i<'ll on your special permit applica• 
tion (SP67-48) will be ren~ered. 

Although there is no requirement for you to be present, please 
feel free to do ao should you wish to attend. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



 

' 

November 29, 1967 

Mr. Irie lnud•en 
2443 Maid.kt Height ■ Drive 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dur Mr. Jo.udaen: 

Thi• la to advise you that we were un11ble to act on the 
aped.al penit application by J.tahili Mountain Park, lac. at our 
Land Uae ieaion meeting on November 27, 1967 due to the 
lack of a quorm. Four of our iHionera, two of whma were 
hoapitaU.sed. vere unable to be preaent. 

Th• period preacribed for action on your applicati by 
the iation will expire on Dec ber 9, 1967. Inaamuch as 
our nut aweting ia scheduled December 15, 1967, we would 
appreciate an expreaaion from you agNef.ng to an extenaion of 
time for action on your apecial permit until December 15, 1967 
or soon thereafter•• i• reaaonabl7 poa1ible when moat or all 
oft Coaaiaaioner• vill be pdeent. '1'he affirmative vote of 
at l••t S bera will be required for the aped.al penit to 
be approved. 

We vUl adviH you of the ••ting date when a decision o 
your application will be rendered. Thank you for your coopera• 
ti.on. 

Very truly youra, 

MMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 

cc: Kauai Plannln1 Coaa. 

https://agNef.ng


November 16, 1967 

Mr. Eric Knudsen 
2443 Makiki Heights Drive 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Dear Mr. l<nuda 

The Land Use Commission next eeta at 2:30 p.m. at the 
ltahului Library, Kahului, Maui on November 27, 1967. 

At that time, your application for a special permit (SP67·48) 
will be reviewed. 

Although there is no requir nt for you to be present, should 
you wish to attend, please feel free to do so. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



TELEPHONE 23-661~'\'( OF ~.f~P . 0 . BOX 111 

,,, 
. 
~ 

. 
"'~ii~~ffoF -+-"~ 

LIHUE. KAUAI. HAWAII 96766 

November 1, 1967 
State of Hawaii 

LAND USE COMM S&ION 

Mr. Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

As requested in your letter of October 31, we are mailing, under 
separate cover, site and building plans for the Kahili Mountain Park 
developnent. 

The overlays and sketches referred to in the petitioner's 
submittal were used at the time of the original presentation, and 
returned to the petitioner. If needed, we would suggest you write 
to Mr. Knudsen. 

Sincerely yours, 

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

c{&~f!:f~i 
my 



October 31, 1967 

Mr. Brian Nishimoto, Director 
Kauai Planning Commission 
P. O. Box 111 
Lihue, Hawaii 

Dear Brian: 

Regarding the special permit application by Kahili Mt. Park, 
Inc. (TMK 2-7-01: 1), at Koloa, Kauai, we have received copies of 
all the pertinent records with the exception of the maps, overlays 
and sketches referred to in the petitioner's submittal. 

Since our records would not be complete without these docu­
ments and since the Commission is mandated to take action on this 
matter within 45 days, will you please send us a site plan, building 
floor plans and any other maps we may need. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



PLANNING AND TR 1IC COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF KAUAI r 

MEMORANDUM 
Date ......... October .. 27 ,. ... 1967 .......................... . 

From ... ...~ri~...N.!~.~.~~_t.~,....P~.r.~(:.t .<>f ............................................ ............................... 

To ........... Mr•... Ramon.. DuranL Executive.. Officer ........................ ......... .... .............. 
State Land Use Commission 

Subject ····· ········ ·············· ················· ··························-···· ·············· ············ ··· ········ ···· ···· ·················· ········ 
o.r. 

Additional infonnation re: 

Application for Special Permit 
Our File No. SP-67-2 - Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. 

fRlrn:©~O~~(rn 
OCT ~t> 1967 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
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.'OLOA, KAJA! 

Kauai ?:ann:..ng anu. =:-:....,~:':':.c Co.".:.:r:issio~ 
LEme, Kauai 

Sub"'t;ct: Ka_..11ili Mo"<-"!.r1tain .:?arlc L1co 
Speci~l Per~it A9p:ication 

Gcnt~emen, 

-~~Te have bven as~red b:7 -~.c..e :i~:.d. -Cs0 Co:n~"1=..ssion to su.b­
:.r:i·c through yo, .r c.:'f:.cs a:r:. a:)pli(!ation f'o-r- a Sp0ci2..l 
Permi•c. The Land Use Cor:.L:nission has advise-' us -::;1:!.at ::--his 
procedure is necessary to correct a~ 01e~sigh~ w~ic~ 
occurred in ~he routi~g of our original application in 
;; a-11.uary of 1966 o 

.,; ~Ie have inc:uded w~~~ this appl::..catio~ one set o:' cons­
truction dra~ings togother wi~h ~wo copies of our con­
cept o.:' this dsvelopl:1vnt wh::..ch you curre:·1t;ly }'-_ave or: .:·i::.c 
Should addi ti.onal ir..f o::-·~~ation be ::·eq_ui:-·cd. ple..,.::.e lot us 
l:now. 

:,:!'o F:a:.:;.on Du:...... an :.:~di::at...,d. th2.t a vis..:..t rr..igr..·:.- be r.::.ad...., to 
ou:.."" j obsite F::."id.c.y, September 8. ::e h2..ve noti:f'ied our 
:'o.!'eman and. he v:il:. be ava::..laole -;:;o ~ho::-J you 2..:;:-0--..:;_n_d i; 
you uish. 

-Ve~y ~~~:y yours,• 
,"'(-( , ·- ./ ,r1,<..,..,.:, !,..__ J•,__,_.;---t , . - , 

~Talde:.-na~ K:~udsan. 
?:res::.der.t 

enco 

https://F:a:.:;.on
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Introduction 

We are currently planning to introduce a new concept in island 
recreation for which we feel there is a need in Hawaii. This 
concept is based on family fun and family interest in recreation 
for all members. Our concept is basically a camping ground with 
some of the luxuries found at home such as hot water, lights, 
and a warm bed. This combination of the rustic with the conven­
ient enables us to maintain a very low overhead and consequently 
be able to supply accommodations t o vacationing families at a 
minimal cost. Few islanders indeed , can afford a two-week annual 
vacation staying at hotels on outside islands, much less on Oahu, 
despite the Kamaaina rates advertised. It is our intent to use 
the land identified below for two purposes. One purpose is to 
develop a rustic, out of the way vacation spot, and the other is 
to continue with the existing Litchee orchard. Most of the areas 
to be occupied by the playing fields as shown on the overlay are 
~ncapable of raising either a Litchee or Macadamia nut crop. In 
the more fertile areas where trees are doing well, we intend to 
intensify our orchard operation. When possible, orchard trees 
will be used for landscaping and continue to be groomed for mar­
ket production. We believe that this multiple use concept is 
complimentary to both activities and within the established use 
concept for agricultural lands in this area. 

Location 

Just north of t he Koloa junction road behind the sugar fields be­
neath majestic Mt. Kahili is an are& o f approximately 150 acres 
currently planted to Litchee and Macadamia nut trees. This area 
is as pinpoi~~ed on the Kauai Tax Map #1 and shown in greater 
detail on Ka uai ~a x Map #2. The Hi and Banana valleys sweep down 
from the slop,. - .::.. :..-: Mt. Kahili, and their s t1"'ea ms meander through 
the existing orchard. A panoramic view which s tretches from 
Nawiliwili to Kalaheo opens as one conti r. ue s towa rds the base of 
the ridges rising directly behind the proposed area. The entire 
area has a gentle slope which allows all par ts of this property 
to e njoy the vista. With the exception o f a few large sections, 
mo s t of the land is broken into dips and islands which tend to 
i s olate small parcels. Together with the running streams the 
s i te is fortunate to have a source of potable water which was 
c ~iginally developed to serve the town of Koloa. With the natur­
al beauty of the location, the abunda nce of fresh water, and the 
c l ose proximity to Lihue as well as Koloa, this location is con­
sidered to be one of the best available for a development such 
~s we outline. We submit an enlarged a e r i 1 photograph #3 with 
a plastic overlay to show the topographica. character together 
with the site development as discussed below. 

https://contir.ue
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Development 

Development of this area is most easily considered in three 
stages. These are emphasis of the natural beauty and surround-

. ings, design of all structures to fit the environment and con­
vey the island's atmosphere to guests, and finally, to create 
the facilities for all types of recreational activities. Quite 
obviously it is difficult even to outline or detail one stage 
independently of the others. 

To emphasize the natural beauty, we intend to make the area 
readily accessible. Streams will be cleared of choking under­
growth, trails will be maintained to particularly scenic spots, 
a lake will be created, but the existing topography will remain 
essentially unchanged. Structures to be erected will be sit­
uated to t ~ke adva~tage of the existing sight-lines. A park 
will be created. 

9 
To compliment this park the design of all structures will be ~"~;}J 
rustic. A main or central building will be placed overlooking r.-~~f 
the lake. This building will serve a number of purposes --- -f,1~ ' 
primarily as an office, bar,lounge, game room, and to provide r~ . 

service as well as storage space. At this time we plan to use 
a great deal of moss rock and heavy ohia beams. Scattered through­
out the area around the periphery of the fields and along the 
streams will be the famil units. We feel that gaily colored 
tents would be most practical and part of the feeling we wish 
to convey. These tents will be permanently framed and will be 
furnished to sleep four in full-sized beds. A cooking area will 
be included with guests purchasing their own food. We would 
~upp ya 1 cooking and eating utensils for their convenience. 
The tent units would be located in random clusters of approx~­
mately sixteen units with each cluster having its own sanitary 
aci ity consisting of bathrooms and showers. The attached sketches 

show how these three basic structures will appear. Sketches num­
bers 4 and 5 illustrate the orientation and plot plan for the main 
building. Sketch #6 illustrates a proposed bathroom facility and 
Sketch #7 shows a projected floor plan of a rental unit. 

Purpose · 

Together with leisure, family recreation is a must. Playing 
fields and facilities will be established to permit a full range 
of activities including but not limited to: baseball, volleyball, 
swimming, horseshoes, croquet, hiking, golf tiri~ing range, etc. 
For the very young, a protected area will be set aside for see­
saws, swings, slides, etc. The entire area and particularly the 
forested areas lend themselves to endless hours of tag, hide-and­
seek, and all manner of make believe games. 
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Purpose (Continued) 

Should there be sufficient interest expressed, a riding facil­
ity could be made available as well as tennis courts, and putting 
greens. 

Indoor games which will be located in our central building will 
consist of ping-pong, billiards, as well as tables for those 
who wish to play cards, dominoes, checkers, chess, etc. 

Who will come? We hope everyone, but we are directing our efforts 
towards Oahu residents who are young at heart with energetic 
families. There is no development in Hawaii today which this 
concept of family recreation can be compared with. The closest 
we can come to is a combined country club-picnic area-camp 
ground. We will operate during the months of May through Septem­
ber initially. If there is sufficient interest, we might con­
ceivably open our doors starting with the Easter vacation. 

Should there be any questions, we would be happy to try and 
answer any inquires. 

Yours truly, 

Valdemar Knudsen 



·

-----------------

• i 
I 

I .,_,.,....__<".'.)·•-'~- ......~ /•.T'""", i --"'-°) ,....,.., ,-. v-N -pr,,,•"'.. - ··- _c. ~ l, ..... ~~ ~ •.• -.,.:. J. v\,,o 

~"c•c i --:_ ~:" :\F&:c ---i--+-------,--'-

located in the Co:i.,t~· of' li:2..u2.i, : -;~_;;.::,d of 1taU""'a""'i--•- ·•-' land U::c Comr.i:::sicn 

-'f 1 , ::1 D::.strict Do-... 7.cla0 - r. -:.:::, ::u:··, ··:· 2.:::.clh:· n:.;-.~ -f-;......;;..,-..,.;+,rr'H-------------:-

j'\,...., r",,.. .; ~- • """'..,.." n-T-- • \ 
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of •ride , open ridf3 es wnich have been plantmrl to aevelon a Li tcnee 
orchard . 

P~titioncrfs inte::-est i.,_7. suJ~_~t rr_,.,,_..~·.::: Deve l opment of a rusti c canpinf / 
recreational area for fami l y use in conjunc tion with t~ e or chard 
ooeration as provided under " open l and" re creational us es . 

Land Tse Co~nission hos requested t~e filing of a bo ecial Pernit . 

President 

~ , . 
lC..!.C ..;.lC:'le : 

'.i:'hc :property is situate ia dn) _______________ district, whose 
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LIHUE. KAUAI. HAWAII 96766 
State of Hawaii 

~Q USE ~QMMISSION 
October 23, 1967 

State of Hawaii 
Land Use Commission 
426 ueen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Subjec : pplication for Special Permit 
ur ile No . SP-67-2 - Kahili ountain Park, Inc . 

Gen lemen: 

At a specia meeting of the Planning and Traffic Commission held 
on October 23, 1967, he Commission approve subject application for 
special permit. 

In accordanc with prov1s1ons under Section 98H-6 of RlH 1955, 
as amened, we herewith transmit for your consi eration the foregoing 
a plication, transcript of procee ings attache. 

Very ruly yours, 

PLAN. ING AND TRAFF C C~MMI/ION 

rA,;, <7µ;~ 
~~moto, Di~c or 

attach . 

cc: Valdemar Knu sen 
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KAUAI PLANNDIG AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 
PUBLIC HEARING 

SPECIAL fflRMITp LAND USE= COUNTY OF KAUAI 

APPLICATION NO.,SP 67--2 

!L,S!_OF PRO¥..IT FOR_£!AMPING/RECREATIONAL SITE 

A public hearing on tile above application was opened i,y Chairman Masashi 
Kageyama on Thursday, October-5, 1967,-at 3:04 p.m" in the County Board 
Room at Lihueo Follcwing Commissioners ttere present: 

Mr o Masasbi Kageyar,1a, Chairman . 
Mr., Nom.an Hashisaka 
Mro Takato Sokei 
Mro .Timpe Tamura ✓ 
Mro Isao Yoneji 
Mro Leonard Zalopmy 

Mro Thomas Yrunasa.lci, staff member, read the letter of application and 
Planning Director Nishimoto presented his analysis and report on same 
(see report on file)o 

'lhere were no let~ers of protest as of this dateo 

No one spoke fo:!t' or against the -varianceo 

On l"f!c..,......_,.,dation of Deputy County Attorney Kei Hirano, the Co •ssion 
alloved fiftc,en (15) days before any action is taken en the petitiono 

The hearing was closed at 3:11 p~m~ 

.P,[CISION OF CO~~iISSIO!: At a special meting of the Commission, the foregoing 
ap1,lica.tion for special permit was approved by the following vote: 

A'XES: Sokei, Tamura, Yoneji, Zalopany, Kagcyama = 5 
NOES: Hone = 0 
ABSE.i.TI' r HOT \fCJTING: Faye, Hashisaka = 2 

my Secretary tot 

~r.,,,t=te___.d.....,-----.:..--~c;_ 

Th :ias To Tama~ ·· 
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KAUAI :11AmJING AND TRAFFIC· co,vrt1ISSI0N 
LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 

Staff Report 

TO: Plnnnin.g and Tr,;tffic Commission 

RE: Special Jse Permit, SP-67 ,2 

Pl~I'I·IONER: Knhlli Mountain Pnrkt Inc. 

Desired Uac---··---
De;relopment oi a rustic campj.ng/rec1·eational area for family use in 

conjlJnction with the orchard operationo 

Location & District Classification 

~~2-07-0l, Portion of~oa (Mauka Ld. Cto App. 956) Koloat Kauai . 
11his r<~gion :i.s in the Stato Land Use Agricultural District. Approximately 
150 nc1·c1s of thi.s ar are proposed for the desireo. use. The site is located 
approximately lo2 miles mauka of the Maluhia and Keumual.:ii Highway junctio~10 

The owne~s of the property aro: A. F. Knudoen Trust 
Bishop T1•ust Co .. , Ltd., - Tr. 
Er:i.c A. Knudoen Trust 
Bisho~ Trust Co., Ltd. & Valdemar L. 

Knudsen - Trs. 

Existing~ 

The site ie- pr sen.tly occupied by litchee and macadrun:La orchards and 
open grass laocls spotted with construction of buildings and utilities ::or 
the recr~:-.!t:!.onal facilities. 

Analysis---: ··-
Based on the report submitted by Valdemar Knudsen dated January 10, 1966? 

the petitioner proposes the f.ollow:i.n co11cept imu developillent of the recre­
ational ,':l.re.:1 o 

ConceJ2!: Fruidly rec1,eation o:a a camping ground with provisions for 
some of the luxuries found. at hoi-ie such as hot water, lights and a wa:rm 
bed.o The areo will be t.ilized as a n:ulti:ple use function. One, to develop 
a rustic out of the •ay vacation spot and the other, to continue the 1:i.tchee 
orch.e.rd operation. Where possible, l:i.tchee trees will be usedto lalldscape 
the rcc~eation&l areas 

One ffi;age wJ.11 emph·isize f;h(~ natural beauty and surround;;.n~s. Streams 
w~.ll b, clee.::-ec: of choking t.nJ._rgroHth, t:i."ails ,-,s.:n be msi:i.1 ta5.ned to certuit-1 
-. 

https://orch.e.rd


scenic spots, a lake will be created but the natural topography will remain 
essentially enchanged. 

Another stage involves the design of the structures to fit the environ­
ment. Native materials such as moss rock and ohia t'imbers will be utilized 
for constructiono 

The final stage involves the construction of the facilities. A main 
building will be placed overlooking the lake and will serve primarily as an 
office, bar, lounge, game room, s~rvice and storage room. 

Scattered throughout the area will be clusters of approximately 16 family 
units with each cluster having its own sanita.ry facility consisting of bathroom 
and sho era. A typical family unit will be furnished with 4 full-sized beds 
and cooking facilities. Each family unit will be covered by permanent framed 
tent supported by low masonry walls and a concrete floor slab. 

Playing fields and facilities will be established to permit a full range 
of acti ities such as baseball, volleyball, swimming, horseshoes croquet, 
hikingv golf driving range, seesaws, swings and slides for the young, etc. 

The Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. initially plans to operate during the 
months of May through Sept mber. Efforts to bring in families for Tacations 
will be directed to Oahu resident at a minimal cost. 

Background 

A request for a special use permit at this date is unusual and awk· ard 
for this particular case since the County Planning & Traffic Commission, at 
the inquiry and request of Mr. Valdemar Knudsen, approved this desired use 
as a permissible use within the Agricultural District on February 1, 1966. 
Consequently, Mr. Knudsen obtained a building permit from the County in March 
of 1966 and proceeded with the construction of the facilities. To date, the 
lake nd s veral buildings, including the main building together wit·h the 
utilities, are well on its ay to completion. 

0 r records show that on January 19, 1966, Mr. D vid Wong (forme,r director) 
receive lett r from Mr. Valde ar Knudsen wherein he rote that upon checking 
with a staff member o! the State Land Use Commission on his proposal, he was 
referr d ·o check with the County Planning Comrtission since enforcement of 
the Land Use Rules and Regulations in the rural and agricultural aress by 
statutes were ested in the County Pl-nning Col!lmissiono 

On February 2, 1966, Mr. Wong informed Mr. Valdemar Knudsen that the 
Planning Commission approved his request on the b sis that the desi.red use 
tell within the private "open land" type of recreational use permitted dthin 
the agricultural district. 

The State Land Use Commission, however, recently decided that te·chnically 
Mr. Knudsen should have been requested to file for a speeia1 use perm.i t. 
Apparently, the s~ate Land Use Commission questions the County's inter~r.etation 
of the private "open l.and" type of recreational uae clause in the Stat,~ 
regulations. 

As a result. Mr. Valdemar Knudsen consented to file for a special 1 se 
permit to resolve this technieal matter. 

https://sanita.ry


Recommendation 

In view of the circumstances and conditions, the staff recommends 
approval of this special use permit provided, however, that any changes or 
enlargements to the proposed development will be subject to review by the 
County Planning & Traffic Commission and by the State Land Use Commission 
if' necessaryo 

}Brian Nishimoto 
Planning Director 

Oct.5.1967 
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KAHILI MOUNTAIN PARK, INC. 

Kauai Planning and Traffic Commission 
Libue, Kauai 

Attention: Mr. Brian Nishimoto 

subject: Kahili Mountain Park, Inc. 
Special Permit Application 

Gentlemen: 

We have been asked by the Land · Use Commission to submit through 
your office an application for a Special Permit. The Land Use 
Cou.nission has advised us that this procedure is necessary to 
correct an oversight which occurred in the routing of our original 
application in January of 1966. · 

have included with this application one set ·of construe 
drs1ings together with tt10 copies of ourccmcept of this develo -
ment w@.ch you currently ave on file. Should additional infor­
mation be required please let us ·know. 

Mr,. Ramon Duran ind:tcated th t a visit: might .be made to our job­
site Friday, September 8. We have notified cu~ foreman and he will 
be available to sho-,1 you around if you ish. 

Very truly yours, 

/s/ Valdemar Knudsen 

Valdemar Knudsen 
Pres:J.dent 

enc. 



STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
426 QUEEN STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 
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20-Cahin 
Camp Eyed 
For E. Maui 

WAILUKU -A privately -
operated camp with about 20 
cabins is proposed for con­
struction near Nahiku, East 
Maui, by C u m m i n s K. 
Mahoe Jr. of Maui and War­
ren C. Stadden, a Roselle, 
N .J. , architect. 

The proposal was submit­
ted to the Maui Planning 
Commission Tuesday, when 
Planning Director R o b e r t 
Ohata told the commission 
Mahoe and Stadden would 
have to make an application 
for a special use permit to 
the State Land Use Commis­
sion. 

In a letter to Ohata, Stad­
den said the camp would in­
clude the 20 12-by-20-foot pre­
fabricated cabins , a restau­
rant, office , store and "var­
ied forms of recreation for 
campers." 



426 Queen St.-Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Phone 504-426 
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Mr. Eric lnudsen 
2443 Makiki ttei. 
Honolulu, B.awaii 

Dear r. ud 

A dct 
tot 
July 28, 19 
that your ca 

icu 

rive 

e: 

t 
of 

n th on. 

e 
n ns 
itteo 
Section 2.14 oft 

sucb us , i 
p ci 1 p 

or r to 
it y the 

ion 

Ther for, to confirm my tel pho conver atio 
l'ai, att,orney, on Au ust 4 and with you on u ust 7, it i r comnte ded 
that you initiat a special p t applic tin ith t 
and raffic Co is ion fr your eveloprnent 1 o will, upon pproval, 
re er the tter to the Land Us Co i ion fr consid ra ion. e 
Land Us Coon.iia~ion • mandat d r a cisi n witnin 45 days 
of receipt of the permit frOCll o County lannin C ission. 

Very truly your. 

NU 
c.c: Planning Director, ICauai 

Mr. Ernest Kai 
Execut1" 



STATE OF HAWAII 
Department of PLANNING 

AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

8/18/67 

Eric Knudsen dropped by the office. 
Starting to process special permit 
application with Ernie Kai but felt 
they needed confirmation of conversations 
between you and Kai and you am Knudsen 
in writing. Said he had nothing in his 
files. Requested the following: 

1. Brian Nishimoto's letter to 
the LUC of July 3, 1967 

2. Recommendation made by the 
Commission at its meeting on 
July 28, or the minutes of tre 
meeting. 

-T~lephone: 574971 ext. 228 

426 Queen St.-Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Phone 504-426 



OF HAWAII 
Department of PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT 

STATE 

AND ECONOMIC 

Mr. Burns suggested that a follow-up 

letter be sent to(all the planning 

directors) the Kauai Planning Director 
to 

with respect/the intent of the Commission 

as far as "open land type recreational use ':' 

is concerned in the Agricultural District. 

He also suggested that a draft be circulated 

to the Commissioners for their review. 

426 Queen St.-Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Phone 504-426 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM July 28, 1967 

TO: LAND USE COMMISSION 

FROM: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Construction of a Recreational Camp Site on the Knudsen Property 
in the State's Agricultural District, Island of Kauai 

At the request of the Commission at its last meeting, I have undertaken 

an investigation of the available facts on the above-captioned subject. The 

following is a list of chronological events: 

1. Prior to January 10, 1966, Eric Knudsen checked with the Land Use 

Commission and the Department of Land and Natural Resources offices 

and was advised that the administrative jurisdiction over urban, 

rural and agricultural zoned areas is vested with the county planning 

offices. 

2. On January 17 , 1966, in a letter to the Kauai County Planning and 

Traffic Commission, Mr. Valdemar Knudsen requested approval of a 

proposed camp site development. 

The camp site development is located about a mile north of Koloa Road 

junction on a portion of lot 1, 1MK 2-7-01 , containing approximately 940 

acres. Kahili Farms accounts for approximately 150 acres of this parcel 

mauka of the sugar cane fields, and which is currently planted to lichee 

and macadamia nut trees. The camp site is on about 50 acres of Kahili Farms 

below Mount Kahili. Proposed structures included a main building at the edge 

of a small lake which would serve as an office-bar-restaurant-lounge-game 

room and storage space. Random clusters of approximately 16 units each, 

including common sanitary facilities, would be scattered throughout the area. 

Each rental unit will contain 4 beds and a cooking area. Playing fields and 



facilities will be established to permit a full range of activities, in ­

cluding but not limited to: "baseball, volleyball, swimming, horseshoes, 

croquet, hiking, golf driving range, etc." Seesaws, swings, slides, etc,, 

would be provided for the very young. Should sufficient interest warrant, 

a riding facility, tennis courts, putting greens could be made available. 

The project is open to everyone but primarily directed toward Oahu families. 

3. On February 1, 1966, at a regular meeting of the Kauai Planning 

and Traffic Commission, the above-mentioned communication was con­

sidered. Minutes of that meeting indicate that Mr. Wong, Planning 

Director, informed the Commission that the requested development 

was located in the State's Agricultural District; that the develop­

ment would fall within a permitted use allowed in the Agricultural 

District; that the present lichee and macadamia orchard would not 

be disturbed; that the access roadways would be constructed at 

developer's expense; and that the whole development is an open-type 

of recreational use and makes full utilization of the land in the 

Koloa mauka area. A motion for approval was carried unanimously . 

4. On February 2, 1966, Mr. :-Jong informed Mr . Knudsen that the Planning 

Commission determined that the proposal was a permitted use within 

the Agricultural District as a private "open land" type of recrea­

tional use. 

5. In June of 1966, building permits were issued for the construction 

of the main building an:l sev~ral clusters of units. 

The above information was condensed from records received from Brian 

Nishimoto, present Kauai Planning Director. 

On June 29, 1967, I made a field inspection of the proposed camp site 

and observed that the main building foundation and walls of moss rock and 
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concrete were completed and also that several individual un i t s, meas uring 

approximately 16' x 16' and primarily constructed of concrete, were completed. 

Each unit has about a 4' high exterior wall with permanent posts that will 

support a tent-like roof. The units are about l/8th of a mile from the main 

building. There were a number of young macadamia nut and lichee trees 

scattered throughout the area, but primarily the area has the appearance of 

an unused pasture. A small pond had been developed in front of the main 

building, which will ultimately be partially filled with sand and used for 

swimming purposes. A golf driving range and baseball fields are proposed 

as a part of the initial development. The operation was to be completed by 

July 1, but because of inclement weather the opening date has been delayed. 

Analysis 

Based on my investigation, I am of the opinion that this proposed de­

velopment is not a permitted use within the State's Agricultural District 

as spelled out in Section 2.14 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations and 

that such use, in order to be permitted, would require the approval of a 

special permit by the county and the Land Use Commission. 

The proposed use is a mountain resort development and a commercial 

restaurant-bar operation in an attractive mountain setting. The operation 

can be considered as intended to provide two and possibly three functions: 

1) provide separate family living units to the public on a rental basis-­

the fact that the roofs will be made of tent-like material in no way alters 

the intended use of the facility; 2) the main building restaurant-bar could 

ultimately become an independent mountain night club restaurant-bar opera­

tion ; and 3) a commercial golf driving range. 

It should be noted that although the permitted use regulations are not 

precisely clear concerning "open-type" recreational uses, the regulations 
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do however specifically prohibit 11 golf driving ranges 1
'. 

Mr. Knudsen's statement to the County concerning clearance from the State 

needs to be understood. Mr. Knudsen's plans and proposal were never sub­

mitted to the Land Use Commission o ff ice for review and comment. Probably 

what happened is that he inquired, a s several persons do eve ryday, on the 

generalities of the law and was informed that the counties a re responsible 
LUC 

for administering and enforcing t he /regulations in the Agricultural District. 

However , it appears as though this dilemma can be attributed directly 

to the interpretation of the State Land Use Commission's district regulations 

by the past Kauai Planning Director. The records show that his advice to 

the Commission was that the 11whole development is an open-type of recreational 

use" and "that the development would fall within a permitted use allowed in 

the Agricultural District". 

The problem stems from the wording of the Commission's Land Use Regula­

tions which list uses permitted within the Agricultural District and their 

interpretation. Although the preface to the permitted use section of the 

LUC regulations states "uses not expressly permitted are prohibited 11 
, sub­

section (f) permits "public and private 'open land' type of recreational 

uses". Some examples of these open land type recreational uses are indicated 

but the law provides for some administrative interpretations. Also, other 

types are specifically excluded and requires more interpretations as the 

Land Use Commission states further 11 including commercial , recreational faci­

lit:ie s such as but not limited to miniature golf courses and golf driving 

ranges. Thus , the statement "uses not expressly permitted are prohibited" 

conflicts with the provision for permitting open space recreational uses 

with the use of such terms as "but not including" and "not limited to". 
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There seem to be two courses of action available to the Commission. One 

is to notify the appropriate county officer of the violation and have it 

corrected pursuant to Section 98H-12 of the Land Use Law. The developer 

would have to cease construction immediately and either restore the property 

to its original state, or apply to the county for a special permit. 

The other action would be to send a letter to the Kauai County Planning 

Commission (perhaps with a carbon copy to all of the county enforcement 

officers or a similar letter) stating in detail what the intent of the Commis­

sion is with regard to "open land" types of recreational uses and that the 

case in question should have been processed as a special permit . Also that 

the proposed golf driving range and any additions will require a special 

permit. The county should also be advised that when any questions arise 

that require interpretations, the Land Use Commission should be consulted 

for clarification. 

I believe that since the development has progressed this far and in order 

to avoid any embarrassment to county officials, that the latter alternative 

should be initiated. 

During a recent discussion with Mr. Eric Knudsen of the problem at hand, 

he assured me that they were willing to cooperate in any way possible so as 

not to jeopardize the approximately $100,000 presently invested in the pro­

ject, including applying for a special permit. 

Also, it would seem desirable, along with our review of the district 

boundary program, to amend this section of tre regulations so that there will 

be no doubt as to the 1'open land11 types of recreational uses intended by 

the Commission and to also determine the types and use of structures per­

mitted. 
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STATE OF 1-lAWAII 

Department of PLANNING 
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

For your information 

/wv, ~ ~ 
<i-M?J ~ / 7 8-v , 

13 - ~7<j- 97 / - 7, ?,,~ • 

SHELLEY M. MARK 
DIRECTOR 

426 Queen St.-Honolulu 13, Hawaii 
Phone 504-426 
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LIHUE. KAUAI. HAWAII 96766 JUL .{' 1967 

State of HawaiiJuly 3, 1967 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Subject: Recreation camp Site 
Kahili Farms Area 
Kauai, Hawaii 

Dear Ramon: 

Pursuant to your inquiry and our discussion on the captioned 
subject matter, my consultation with our County Attorney's office 
has led me to the following conclusion which I am passing on to you 
for your information. 

Since Mr. Valdemar Knudsen did first inquire with the State 
and was referred to the Kauai Planning and Traffic Commission which 
interpreted the proposed development as a permitted use in an agri­
cultural district and so notified Mr. Knudsen who subsequently 
obtained building permits from the County and erected some facilities, 
the State Land Use Commission, to be practical, should respect the 
County's enforcement of the State Land Use Rules and Regulations as 
interpreted in this case. 

Should the State Land Use Commission now question this in­
terpretation, however, and if a special use permit is required by 
the State, Mr. Knudsen would be an innocent victim of County and 
State correlation of the Land Use Rules and Regulations which is 
not the intent of the land Use Act. 

In view of the re-opening of this matter by the State Land 
Use Commission, this matter should now be resolved by the State 
Land Use Commission and Mr. Knudsen. 

Sincerely yours, 

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

_i;,,{:_ --/h < I/' • cqult1'-,, r ·c::· )~/fM:JD 
Brian Nishimoto, Director 
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LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII (fi1rn:@~ 0~~ID) 
June 26, 1967 JLJ NJ,.-71967 

State of Hawaii 
\l>-.ND USE COMMISSION 

Mr. Ramon Duran 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

SubJe_ct: Construction of Recreational Camp Site 
on Knudsen Property in State's Agricultural 
District 

Dear Mr. Duran: 

In response to your June 21, 1967 letter pertaining to the 
captioned subject matter, enclosed for your information and files 
are copies of the correspondence between Mr. Valdemar Knudsen and 
Mr. David Wong, former County Planning Director, and minutes of the 
Planning and Traffic Commission meeting wherein the proposed develop­
ment was permitted by the County Planning Agency. 

A set of construction plans for the recreational camp from which 
the building permit was issued by the County is also recorded and 
available in our files. 

I would be most happy to review this matter with you during 
your anticipated trip to Kauai. 

If you have further questions, please contact us. 

Very truly yours, , __ / 

{~/~A.(;'?);£;~ 
B~;;;;;himoto, Director 
Planning and Traffic Commission 

BN:my 

Enc. 
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lCAUAI PLANNING .~\JD TRAFFIC COMMISSION 
REGULP.R MEETING 
FEBRUARY 1, 1966 

The regular meeting of t he Planning and Traff ic Com.'Tri.ssion of the County of Kauai 

was called to order by Mr e Yia.sa shi Kageyama 1 Chai rrn,:m , en Tuesday, February 1, 1966 at 

1 :30 porn. in the office of t he Pl anning Commission ;;,,t Lihue. Fol lowing Commiss ioners 

answered roll call: 

Mr. Masashi Kageyama, Chairman 
Mr . Li ndsay A.. F'aye 
Mr. Norruaa Hashisc:ika 
Y.r . Edwad. lorita 
?J.r . Isao Yoneji 

.Ab sent: 
Yn:-. J ii.'1pe Tamura 
Mr. Toshihe.ru Yama 

Public Hearing, Interim Zoning Ordinance , Variance Application V66- l: A public 

hearing on the foregoing 11ariance application wa~ o:r{!ned by Chairman Kageyamao Trans­

cript of proceedings, with related documents, is on file under Variance Application 

V66- l - Alfred A. Yee and Associates , Inco The hearing was closed at 1:40 p.mo, mth 

decision on the application to be made at the r egular n:.eeting which followec!. 

~.inutes of t he regular m-iet i ng of J&nuary 6, 1966 were approved as circulated on 

rr.otion ·of ~~o Yoneji, s:econded. by 1"'.ir . F';..ye anci carriedo 

CfaimlS! against t he Count y of l'iau<'li at f.oJlcws: 

General Fund G--,2010 
Other Expenses, Planni ng G.nci Traffic Commission 

Foregoing claim was allowed and e.pprmted for- payment on ruction of Mr' o i'orita, seconded 

by Mr. Hashisaka and ca~ried. 

Communication: 

A communication {Jan . 10, 1966 ) fro~ William A. Cook Hawaii, Inc., requesting 

six-month extension of Variance No . V-120 for the construction of a resort hotel in 

Wailua. Planning Director David F. Wong reYiewed t he s t atus of the variance for t he 

Commission and also touched on t he sew-er ~ystem impr ovements being il1$talled within the 

Wailua reeort complex by t he Board of I.and and Nat ural Resourceso Said request for 

extension of variance was granted on motion of }t·o Yone j i , seconded by Mr. Horita and 

carried unanimouslyo 

____,._ ( A co:-mmmication (J ano 17, 1%6) ..P---om Valclcmnr Knudsen requesting Commission approval 

of his proposed campsite development in: t he Koloa=fuuka area. Mr. Wong informed the 

Commission that requested develo~~ent i s located within the agricultural district as 
l 
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established by the State Land Use Con:miMion; that the development would fall ,1:i thi•. 

a permitted use allowed in an agricultural district; that the present litchee and maca­

damia orchard where this development is p~cposed will not be disturbed; that all road­

ways and accesses will be at the develo~rgs c~'ll expense; that the whole development is 

an open type of recreational use and makes full utilization of the land in the Koloa­

Mauka area. ¥.r. Faye•s motion for cpproval of the proposed development as submitted was 

seconded by Mr. Yoneji and carried unari.imouslyo J 
Variance Application V66-l: ~ir. Horita/motion for granting of variance as sub­

mitted by Alfred A. Yee and Associates, Inc.> for the construction of facilities for 

resort hotel use in Hanalei was seco~ded by Mr. Yoneji and carried unanimously. 

Chairman Xageyarna announced that he had designated Vice Chairman Hawsaka to 

present ~he Cor.:mri.ssion ss annual progress re~-0rt at the Conference of Planning Corr.missioners 

and Directors; that he (Mr. KageyZ\ll'_-:i.) haa. been asked to se!"Ve at mode:r~tor of one of the 

panel.a at the Governor's Conference on Natural Beauty and Comm1.1nity Appearance. 

Informal discusi!l;ion followed on ""he Kokee lJational Park proposal. Mr. Faye felt 

that there are other Federal agencies with vai~ied aid prcgrmms that can help to develop 

Kokee instead of going to the National Park Service; tn~t the State Parks Division has 

done art excellent job in the only four or five years thut they have had jurisdiction 

over at Kokee. Commission decided to withhold any official action on so.id National Park 

proposal until such time that the Beard of Supervisors takes a positi~n. 

There being no further business tne meeting adjourned at 2:15 p.mo 
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February 2, 1966 

Mr. Valdemar Knudsen • 
?A43 M:>.ld ki Heights Drive 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

Re: Proposed Campsite Development 

Dear Mr . Knudsen: 

This is to inform you that the Kauai Planning and Traffic 
Commission at its regular meeting held at the County Building on 
February 1, 1966, reviewed your proposal as submitted with reference 
to a campsite development within the Kahili Farms area. 

Your request and proposals met with the approval of the 
Planning Commission, being permitted uses within an agricultural 
district as private "open land" type of recreational uses . 

Very truly yours , 

PI.M."NING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

David F. Wong, Planning Director 

I . 
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VALDEMAR KNUDSEN 
2443 MAKIKI HEIGHTS DRIVE 

HONOLULU 14, HAWAII 

January 17,1966 

Planning and Traffic Commiss ion 
County Building 
Lihue,Kauai 

Attention:{lf'~ Wong 

Gentlemen; 

With reference to our proposal dated anuary 10,1966 
for a PROPOSED CAI"lPSITE DEVELOPMENT in the present litchi 
and Macadamian Nut orchard presently doing business as 
KAHILI FARMS we wish to emphasize again the multiple use 
concept to which we wish to put the area . 

The presence of the fruit trees which we intend to continue 
farming will enhance the b~auty and the privacy of the open 
air recreational areas.The open air concept is also an 
integral part of our planning with respect to any structures 
which we intend to build. 

We have checked with Mr A.Leong of the Land Use Commission 
and I"'!r W.Benda of the Department of Land and Natural Resources 
who have advised us that Jurisdiction over urban,rur~l,and 
agricultural zoned areas ls vested with Island Planning 
Offices on the outside islands.The Honolulu Office of the 
Department of Land and Natural ·Resources must be contacted 
should a propos ed development fall with in a Conservation 
Area.The area within Kahill Farms which we intend to put 
to multiple us e is presently being farmed and is classified 
as an agricultural zone. 

We hereby request your approval so that we 
with the development of our camp and 

. A . 
Yout[s truly . 

Kahl l~~a;:ms / · J/ J 
{ "'-Zi!P-~ 

Valdemar Knudsen,P~.~- · 
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VALDl'::MAR KNUDSi:N 
2<\<4:1 MAKIKI HCICIHTll DA:IYE ' 

.; HO N OLULU 1<4, HAWAII 

Introduction 

We are currently planning to introduce a n ew concept in island 
recrea tion for which we feel there is a need in Hawaii. This 
concept is based on f~mily fun and family interest in recreation 
for all aembe rs. Our cone pt is basically a camping ground with 
some of the luxuries fo und at home such as hot water, lights, 
and a warm bed. This c ombinat ion o f the rustic with the conven­
ient enables us to IM intain a very low overhead nd consequently 
be able to supply accom dations to vacationing fa mi lie s at a 
minima l cost. Few islanders indeed, can afford a two-week annual 
vacation staying at hotel a on outside islands , much less on Oahu, 
despite the Kamaaina rates advertised . It is.our inte nt to use 
the land identified below for two purposes. One purpose is to 
develop a rustic, out of the way vacation spot, and the other is 
to continue with the existing Litchee orchard . Most of the areas 
to be occupied by the playing fi elds as shown on the overlay are 

- incapable of raising either a Litchee or Macadamia nut crop. In 
the more fertile areas where trees are doing well, we intend to 
intensify our orchard operation . When possible, orchard trees 
will be used for landscaping and continue to be groomed for mar ­
ket production. We believe that this multiple use concept is 
complimentary to both activities and within the established use 
concept for agricultural lands in this area. 

Location 

Just north of the Koloa junction road behind the sugar fields be­
neath majestic Mt . Kahili is an area of approximately 150 acres 
currently planted to Litchee and Macadamia nut trees. This area 
is &s pinpointed on the Kauai Tax Map f l and shown in greater 
detail on Kauai Tax Map 12 . The Hi and Banana valleys sweep down 
from the slopes of Mt. Kahili, and their streams meander through 
the existing orchard. A panoramic view which stretches from 
Nawiliwili to Kalaheo opens as one continues towards the base of 
the ridges rising directly behind the proposed area. The entire 
area has a gentle slope which allows all parts of this property 
to enjoy the vista. With the exception of a few large sections, 
most of the land is broken into dips and islands which tend to 
isolate small parcels. Together ~ith the running streams the 
site is fortunate to have a source of potable water which was 
originally developed to serve the town of Koloa. With the natur­
al beauty of the location, the abundance of fresh water, and the 
close proximity to Lihue as well as Koloa, this location is con­
sidered to be one of the best available for a developm nt such 
as we outline. We submit an enlarged aerial photograph f3 with 
a plastic overlay to show the topographical character together 
with the site developmen t as discussed below. 

XERO 
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Development 

Development of this area is most easily considered in three 
stages. These are emphasis of the natural beauty and surround­
ings, design of all structures to fit the environment and cort­
vey the island's atmosphere to guests, and finally, to create 
the facilities for all types of recreational activities. Quit~ 
obviously it is difficult even to outline or detail one stage 
independently of the others. 

To emphasize the natural beauty, we intend to make the area 
readily accessible. Streams will be cleared of choking under­
growth, trails will be maintained to particularly scenic spots, 
a lake will be created, but the existing topography will remain 
essentially unchanged. Structures to be erected will be sit­
uated to take advantage of the existing sight-lines. A park 
will be created. · 

T6 compliment this park the design of all structures will be 
rustic. A main or central building will be placed overlooking 
the lake. Th ildi will serve a number-of-Jl~:;!:!,!!_:!_~..=-..J"..:.:-=-­
£rimarily as an office, bar,loun e, game room, an to provide 
service as well as storage space. At this time we plan to use 
a great deal of moss rock and heavy ohia beams. Scattered -through­
out the area around the periphery of the fields and along the 
streams will be the famil¥ units. We feel that gaily colored 
tents would be most practical and part of the feeling we wish 
to convey. These tents will be 2er anently framed and will be 
furnished to sleep four in full-sized bes. cooking area will 
be included with guests purchasing their own food. We would 
supply all cooking and eating utensils for their convenience. 
~ ten.!__units would be located in rand.o.IIw;;lusters of approxi­
mately sixteen units with each cluster having its own sanitary 
facility consisting of bathrooms and showers. The attached sketches 
show how these three basic structures will appear. Sketches num­
bers 4 and 5 illustrate the orientation and plot plan for the main 
building . Sketch #6 illustrates a proposed bathroom facility and 
Sketch 17 shows a projected floor plan of a rental unit. 

Purp9_se 

Together with leisure, family recreation is a must, Playing 
fields and facilities will be established to permit a full range 
of activities including but not limited to: baseball, volleyball, 
swimming, horseshoes, croquet, hiking, golf driving range, etc. 
For the very young, a protected area will be set aside for see­
saws, swings, slides, etc. The entire area and particularly the 
forested areas lend themselves to endless hours of tag, hide-and­
seek, and all manner of make believe games. 
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Purpose (Continued) 

•Should there be sufficient interest expressed, a riding facil-
ity could be made available as well as tennis courts, and putting 
greens. 

Indoor games which will be located in our central building will 
consist of ping-pong, billiards, as well as tables for those 
who wish to play cards, dominoes, checkers, chess, etc. 

Who will come? We hope everyone, but we are directing our efforts 
towards Oahu residents who are young at heart with energetic 
families. There is no de velopme nt in Hawaii today which this 
concept of family recreation can be compared with. The closest 
we can come to is a combined country club-picnic area-camp 
ground. We will operate durin g the months of May through Septem/ 
ber initially. If there is sufficient interest, we might con­

( ceivably open our doors starting with the Easter vacation. 

Should there be any questions, we would be happy to try and 
answer any inquires. 

Yours truly, 

Valdemar Knudsen 

.. 
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June 21, 1967 

Mr. Brian Nishimoto 
Planning Director 
Planning & Traffic Connission 
P. O. Box 111 
Lihue, Kauai 

Subject: Construction of Recreational Camp Site 
on Knudsen Property in State's Agricultural 
District 

Dear Mr. Nishimoto: 

The above subject matter was called to the attention of the Land 
Use Coumission at its regular me ting in Honolulu on June 16, 1967 
and discussed in generalities. Not having all of the facts at hand, 
the Co1IDission has requ ated that I contact you and request the par­
ticulars in order that the Conmission may ascertain that the proposed 
use conforms to the pennitted uses as established by the Land Use 
ColllDission under Part II, State Land Use District Regulations, sub-part 
C, Section 2.14. 

I am sorry I have no additional information to more adequately 
identify the location or the problem. 

Your assistance on this matter at your earliest convenicence will 
be appreciated. Incidentally, my schedule includes a field trip to 
your island on June 29 and 30 at the present time and I may have the 
opportunity to seek your consultation. 

Very truly yours, 

RAMON DURAN 
Executive Officer 



STATE· OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Hale Halawai Cultural Center 
Kona, Hawaii 

July 28, 1967 • 1:00 p.m. 

Commissioners Present: C. E. S. Burns, Jr., Chairman 
Wilbert Choi 
Shelley Mark 
Leslie Wung 
Goro Inaba 
Keigo Murakami 
Shiro Nishimura 

Commissioner Absent: Jim P. Ferry 

Staff Present: Ramon Duran, Executive Officer 
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel 
Ah Sung Leong, Planner III 
Dora Horikawa, Stenographer 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings of March 31, 1967 and May 26, 1967 were 
approved as circulated. 

Chairman Bums swore in persons planning to testify before the Conimission. 

HEARINGS 

PETinON OF TOSHIO NAKAMOTO & IWAO JYO (A67-51) TO RECLASSIFY 3.2 ACRES OF LAND 
FROM AN AGIUCULTURAL DISTRICT TO AN URBAN DISTRICT AT PAHOEHOE 1ST, NOR'DI KONA, 
HAWAII, TMK 7-7-08: 18 

Mr. Ah Sung Leong presented the staff report recommending approval of the 
petition on the basis of the statements outlined therein (see copy of report 
on file). 

Since there was no testimony from the petitioners, nor any questions from 
the Comnissioners, the hearing was closed. 

PETITION OF YASUO KUWAYE AND HIROMU YAMANAKA TO RECLASSIFY 33 ACRES FROM THE 
AGRICULTURAL TO THE URBAN DISTRICT, FOR LANDS LOCATED IN HD.O, HAWAII, lM1C 
2-4-22: PARCELS 8, 9, 17 to 30 INCLUSIVE 

Mr. Ramon Duran's staff report enumerated the reasons for recommending 
denial of the petition (see copy of report on file). It was pointed out that 



/ July 28, 1967 

ISCELLANEOUS 

VALDEMAR KNUDSEN CAMPSITE IN KAUAI 

Mr. Duran reported on the investigation staff conducted, at the request 
of the Commission at its last meeting, concerning the construction of a recrea­
tional campsite by Valdemar Knudsen in the State's Agricultural District, 
Island of Kauai (see copy of memo on file). 

Mr. Duran agreed that it was the staff's belief that Mr. Knudsen had acted 
in good faith in attempting to comply with the necessary State and County regu­
lations before proceeding with the project, and that he had been issued a 
building permit by the County of Kauai (see copy of memo on file). 

Mr. Takeyama, legal counsel, advised that the best course to follow in 
correcting the situation would be the one as suggested in the staff report ; i.e. 
informing the Kauai County Planning Commission, by letter, what the intent of 
the Commission is with regard to "open land" types of recreational uses and 
that the case in question should have been processed as a special permit. 

Mr. Duran pointed to the possible non-permitted uses in the Agricultural 
District which could be pursued by the owners if they were not bound to their 
present plans by a special permit. 

Mr. Takeyama suggested that the Land Use Commission could advise Mr. 
Knudsen to file a special permit application with the County of Kauai without 
committing itself. 

Chairman Burns directed staff to encourage Mr. Knudsen to initiate a 
special permit application. The staff was also requested to prepare a draft 
of an amendment to the Land Use Regulations which would clarify the intent of 
the Commission with respect to "open land type recreational use", and that 
the draft be circulated to the Commissioners for their review. 

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE 

September 8, 1967 on Kauai was agreed upon as the next Land Use Commission 
meeting date and place. 

NURSING HOME AT KAPAKAHI RIDGE IN '11IE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Mr. Duran advised that he had received a copy of an application filed with 
the Department of Land and Natural Resources by Pack and Associates for construc­
tion of a 3-story 96-bed nursing home on the Kapakahi Ridge in the Conservation 
District. He advised that this will require a public hearing by the Land Board 
since it is not a permitted use within its use regulations. 

Commissioner Mark felt that it would not be inappropriate for the Land Use 
Commission to appear before the Land Board during its hearing to express the 
Commission's views, especially if it helped the Land Board in conducting its 
business. 
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